CONTENTS

EDITORIAL
1 STORIES OF KGV

THE MILLWARD YEARS 1920-1949

THE TEACHING STAFF IN 1920

THE FIRST RED ROSE

Woodlands Teaching Staff

FROM WOODLANDS TO FINE JANE

RED ROSE 1922

MEMORIES OF WOODLANDS STAFF

RED ROSE 1924

EXTRACTS FROM A DIARY

THE LAYING OF THE FOUNDATION STONE

SOUTHPORT VISITER 1926

King George V School

The Hall

The Chemistry Laboratory

The Gymnasium

The Dining Hall

The Workshop

KING GEORGE V SCHOOL

ON THE LAMENTABLE CRACKS NOTICED OF LATE
IN THE WALLS OF THE SCHOOL

EARLY KGV DAYS RECALLED

KGV TEACHING STAFF 1931

THE EARLY THIRTIES

RED ROSE ADVERTISING 1935

SCHOOL v MASTERS CRICKET MATCH 1935

Characters at the Cricket Match

First XI 1935

First XV 1940-41

SCOUTING AWARD

OLD BOYS’ PROBLEMS

A SCHOOL AT WAR

AIR TRAINING CORPS 1942

MEMORIES OF WARTIME YEARS

THE END OF THE WAR

LETTER TO PARENTS - JULY 26TH 1948

Air Training Corps

Prefects 1949

GEORGE MILLWARD

DEDICATION OF THE WAR MEMORIAL 1949

THE DIXON YEARS 1949-1976

27 YEARS AS HEAD

EARLY INFLUENCES
STARTING AT SENIOR SCHOOL
Plan of KGV (Ground Floor)

O 0 NN

12
13
13
15
16
17
17
18
18
19
19
20

21
21
22
23
23
24
25
26
26
27
27
28
30
31
32
33
34
34
35
35

37
39
41
42



Plan of KGV (First and Second Floors)
CHORAL AND ORCHESTRAL CONCERT 1950
KGV LEAVERS 1950-51
RECOLLECTIONS

THE DEATH OF KING GEORGE VI
UNCLE IKE

LIFELONG FRIENDSHIPS

THE BEE CLUB

IT WAS NOT TO BEE

THE KGV SCOUT GROUP 1949-1953
GRAMMAR SCHOOL DAYS
SCHOOL ELECTION 1950

Romeo & Juliet Programme
ROMEO AND JULIET 1954

KGV TEACHING STAFF 1954
Athletics Team 1955

Staff Cricket Team 1956

MY FINEST HOUR

RED ROSE 1960

MISS ELIZABETH CRAIG

THE DEBATING SOCIETY
SCHOOL ELECTION 1964

First XV 1963-4

Long Rigg

THE BIRTH OF LONG RIGG

KGV TEACHING STAFF 1970

THE RED ROSE 1970

TIMES OF CHANGE

FIRST IMPRESSIONS

NUMBERS ON ROLL

GEOFFREY F DIXON

THE ARNOLD YEARS 1976-1983

SEVEN YEARS IN SOUTHPORT
NEW BUILDING

NEW STUDENTS 1979

A STUDENT’S LOG

KING GEORGE V COLLEGE ASSOCIATION
LIVING IN A BUILDING SITE

HAY FEVER

LONG RIGG 1981

THE GEORGIAN 1982

THOUGHTS ON THE LAST YEAR
KGYV College and KGV School

The Front of KGV

The School demolished

KGV BULLDOZED

SPRING REQUIEM

KGV TEACHING STAFF 1983

THE GEORGIAN 1983

LAND’S END TO JOHN O’GROATS
KGV LEAVERS 1982-83

43
44

47
48
48
49
50
51
52
54
55
56

60
61
61

63
63

64
65
65

67
69
71

73
73

74
77
77
78
80

81
81
82

84
85

86
86
87
89
90
91



THE EVANS YEARS 1983-1991

A VERY BRITISH REVOLUTION
REFLECTIONS OF A VICE-PRINCIPAL
COLLEGE COUNCIL'S POWERLESSNESS
Plan of the College 1984

CIDER WITH ROSIE

ANOTHER YEAR GOES BY
METAMORPHOSIS

INTERREGNUM

THE ANSLOW YEARS 1992-

HEAD OF A HAULAGE COMPANY
COLLEGE MAGAZINE 1994-6
TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY BOY
NUMBERS ON COLLEGE ROLL 1982-2000
NEW STUDENTS 2000

CURRICULUM 2000

AS/A2 - ASTUDENT’S VIEW
REMINISCENCES OF A GEOGRAPHER
KGV TEACHING STAFF 2000

ALL CHANGE

LONG SERVICE RECORDS

ADULT EDUCATION AT KGV

KGV College 1984

KGYV College 1998 - The Millennium Centre
Music at KGV

More building in 2000

College from the Air 1997

Plan of the College 2001

KGV NOW

I WISH I'D SAID THAT TO HIM

2 THE RED ROSE 2001

OFFICERS OF THE ASSOCIATION
ADDRESSES

THE OLD GEORGIANS” ASSOCIATION
SOME TIMES REMEMBERED
CHAIRMEN OF THE ASSOCIATION
OLD GEORGIANS” NEWS
OBITUARIES & TRIBUTES
CORRESPONDENCE

EXTRACTS FROM THE WEBSITE GUESTBOOK

NEWS DESK
KGV MEMORABILIA
CALENDAR OF EVENTS 2001-2002

92
94
95
96
97
97
98
99

99

101
102
102
103
103
105
106
108
110
112
112
113
113
114
114
115
116
117
118

121
121
122
122
126
126
140
142
146
154
159
160



EDITORIAL

At more than 53,000 words, this year’s Red Rose is rather larger than
usual. This is because 2001 is the 75th Anniversary of the opening of King
George V School, and the current issue has been enlarged to commemorate this
landmark. However, it covers a period beginning in 1920, when Southport Boys’
Secondary School started at “The Woodlands’, six years prior to the origins of
KGV in Scarisbrick New Road. In 1970, a Jubilee Red Rose book was published
to mark 50 years of secondary education for boys in Southport, first at “The
Woodlands’; later at King George V School. To be accurate, this issue should
have appeared in 1995, but the Association omitted to spot the significance of
the date at the time. We take the view that it is better (six years) late than never
and, at the very least, it has developed the editor’s word-processing skills
beyond recognition.

It should be noted that this is not an historical study of KGV, and those
who expect to find a carefully-researched chronology of events will be
disappointed. Rather, it is a scrap-book of facts, memories, extracts and pictures
from those who have been kind enough to send contributions from their period
at the School or the College, along with material taken from earlier editions of
the Red Rose, The Georgian, the College Magazine and the Southport Visiter.
These have been organised into five sections, each relating to the term of office
of the appropriate Head Master or Principal. I must apologise to those who
have sent photographs, but have not found them printed here. Their omission
has been determined by cost and volume of material, rather than any lack of
interest in the items themselves.

Alongside this Red Rose is an 81-minute video programme, ‘KGV
Remembered’, which charts the period of “The Woodlands” and King George V
School from 1920 to 1979. Itis divided into decades and is comprised of camera
interviews with former pupils and staff, aged from 32 to 90, along with more
than 250 contemporary photographs of sports teams and dramatic productions,
as well as boys and teaching staff. It can be borrowed from Southport Library
and purchased from the Red Rose or Broadhurst's Book Shop at £15. For those
who would like to see KGV in 2000, the ‘KGV Today’ video is available at £8.

The next Red Rose magazine of this size, marking the Centenary of
KGV, will be available in 2026. Order your copy now to avoid disappointment!

Paul Bagshaw, Red Rose Editor



