CONTENTS

EDITORIAL	6
1 STORIES OF KGV	
THE MILLWARD YEARS 1920-1949	
THE TEACHING STAFF IN 1920	7
THE FIRST RED ROSE	7
Woodlands Teaching Staff	8
FROM WOODLANDS TO FINE JANE	9
RED ROSE 1922	10
MEMORIES OF WOODLANDS STAFF	12
RED ROSE 1924	13
EXTRACTS FROM A DIARY	13
THE LAYING OF THE FOUNDATION STONE	15
SOUTHPORT VISITER 1926	16
King George V School	17
The Hall	17
The Chemistry Laboratory	18 18
The Gymnasium The Dining Hall	10
The Workshop	19
KING GEORGE V SCHOOL	20
ON THE LAMENTABLE CRACKS NOTICED OF LATE	20
IN THE WALLS OF THE SCHOOL	21
EARLY KGV DAYS RECALLED	21
KGV TEACHING STAFF 1931	22
THE EARLY THIRTIES	23
RED ROSE ADVERTISING 1935	23
SCHOOL v MASTERS CRICKET MATCH 1935	24
Characters at the Cricket Match	25
First XI 1935	26
First XV 1940-41	26
SCOUTING AWARD	27
OLD BOYS' PROBLEMS	27
A SCHOOL AT WAR	28
AIR TRAINING CORPS 1942	30
MEMORIES OF WARTIME YEARS	31
THE END OF THE WAR	32
LETTER TO PARENTS - JULY 26TH 1948 Air Training Corps	33 34
Prefects 1949	34
GEORGE MILLWARD	35
DEDICATION OF THE WAR MEMORIAL 1949	35
DEDICATION OF THE WAR MEMORIAL 1717	00
THE DIXON YEARS 1949-1976	
27 YEARS AS HEAD	37
EARLY INFLUENCES	39
STARTING AT SENIOR SCHOOL	41
Plan of KGV (Ground Floor)	42

Plan of KGV (First and Second Floors)	43
CHORAL AND ORCHESTRAL CONCERT 1950	44
KGV LEAVERS 1950-51	47
RECOLLECTIONS	47
THE DEATH OF KING GEORGE VI	48
UNCLE IKE	48
LIFELONG FRIENDSHIPS	49
THE BEE CLUB	50
IT WAS NOT TO BEE	51
THE KGV SCOUT GROUP 1949-1953	52
GRAMMAR SCHOOL DAYS	54
SCHOOL ELECTION 1950	55
Romeo & Juliet Programme	56
ROMEO AND JULIET 1954	57
KGV TEACHING STAFF 1954	60
Athletics Team 1955	61
Staff Cricket Team 1956	61
MY FINEST HOUR	62
RED ROSE 1960	63
MISS ELIZABETH CRAIG	63
THE DEBATING SOCIETY	64
SCHOOL ELECTION 1964	64
First XV 1963-4	65
Long Rigg	65
THE BIRTH OF LONG RIGG	66
KGV TEACHING STAFF 1970	67
THE RED ROSE 1970	69
	71
TIMES OF CHANGE	
FIRST IMPRESSIONS	72
NUMBERS ON ROLL	73
GEOFFREY F DIXON	73
THE ARNOLD YEARS 1976-1983	
SEVEN YEARS IN SOUTHPORT	74
NEW BUILDING	77
NEW STUDENTS 1979	77
A STUDENT'S LOG	78
KING GEORGE V COLLEGE ASSOCIATION	80
LIVING IN A BUILDING SITE	80
HAY FEVER	81
LONG RIGG 1981	81
THE GEORGIAN 1982	82
THOUGHTS ON THE LAST YEAR	82
KGV College and KGV School	84
The Front of KGV	85
The School demolished	85
KGV BULLDOZED	86
SPRING REQUIEM	86
KGV TEACHING STAFF 1983	87
THE GEORGIAN 1983	89
LAND'S END TO JOHN O'GROATS	90
KGV LEAVERS 1982-83	91

THE EVANS YEARS 1983-1991

A VERY BRITISH REVOLUTION	92
REFLECTIONS OF A VICE-PRINCIPAL	94
COLLEGE COUNCIL'S POWERLESSNESS	95
Plan of the College 1984	96
CIDER WITH ROSIE	97
ANOTHER YEAR GOES BY	97
METAMORPHOSIS	98
INTERREGNUM	99
THE ANSLOW YEARS 1992-	
HEAD OF A HAULAGE COMPANY	99
COLLEGE MAGAZINE 1994-6	101
TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY BOY	102
NUMBERS ON COLLEGE ROLL 1982-2000	102
NEW STUDENTS 2000	103
CURRICULUM 2000	103
AS/A2 - A STUDENT'S VIEW	105
REMINISCENCES OF A GEOGRAPHER	106
KGV TEACHING STAFF 2000	108
ALL CHANGE	110
LONG SERVICE RECORDS	112
ADULT EDUCATION AT KGV	112
KGV College 1984 KGV College 1998 - The Millennium Centre	113 113
Music at KGV	113
More building in 2000	114
College from the Air 1997	115
Plan of the College 2001	116
KGV NOW	117
I WISH I'D SAID THAT TO HIM	118
TWISTITE SAID THAT TO THIS	110
2 THE RED ROSE 2001	
OFFICERS OF THE ASSOCIATION	121
ADDRESSES	121
THE OLD GEORGIANS' ASSOCIATION	122
SOME TIMES REMEMBERED	122
CHAIRMEN OF THE ASSOCIATION	126
OLD GEORGIANS' NEWS	126
OBITUARIES & TRIBUTES	140
CORRESPONDENCE	142
EXTRACTS FROM THE WEBSITE GUESTBOOK	146
NEWS DESK	154
KGV MEMORABILIA	159
CALENDAR OF EVENTS 2001-2002	160

EDITORIAL

At more than 53,000 words, this year's Red Rose is rather larger than usual. This is because 2001 is the 75th Anniversary of the opening of King George V School, and the current issue has been enlarged to commemorate this landmark. However, it covers a period beginning in 1920, when Southport Boys' Secondary School started at 'The Woodlands', six years prior to the origins of KGV in Scarisbrick New Road. In 1970, a Jubilee Red Rose book was published to mark 50 years of secondary education for boys in Southport, first at 'The Woodlands'; later at King George V School. To be accurate, this issue should have appeared in 1995, but the Association omitted to spot the significance of the date at the time. We take the view that it is better (six years) late than never and, at the very least, it has developed the editor's word-processing skills beyond recognition.

It should be noted that this is not an historical study of KGV, and those who expect to find a carefully-researched chronology of events will be disappointed. Rather, it is a scrap-book of facts, memories, extracts and pictures from those who have been kind enough to send contributions from their period at the School or the College, along with material taken from earlier editions of the Red Rose, The Georgian, the College Magazine and the Southport Visiter. These have been organised into five sections, each relating to the term of office of the appropriate Head Master or Principal. I must apologise to those who have sent photographs, but have not found them printed here. Their omission has been determined by cost and volume of material, rather than any lack of interest in the items themselves.

Alongside this Red Rose is an 81-minute video programme, 'KGV Remembered', which charts the period of 'The Woodlands' and King George V School from 1920 to 1979. It is divided into decades and is comprised of camera interviews with former pupils and staff, aged from 32 to 90, along with more than 250 contemporary photographs of sports teams and dramatic productions, as well as boys and teaching staff. It can be borrowed from Southport Library and purchased from the Red Rose or Broadhurst's Book Shop at £15. For those who would like to see KGV in 2000, the 'KGV Today' video is available at £8.

The next Red Rose magazine of this size, marking the Centenary of KGV, will be available in 2026. Order your copy now to avoid disappointment!

Paul Bagshaw, Red Rose Editor